

NATIONAL APPLE PROCESSING REPORT



United States
Department of
Agriculture

Agricultural Marketing Service
Specialty Crops Program
Market News Division

2202 Monterey St. Suite 104-F
Fresno, CA 93721
Phone: 559-487-5178 FAX: 487-5199

Website: <http://www.marketnews.usda.gov/mnp/fv-home>
Email: Yakima.fvmndata@ams.usda.gov

Federal Market News Service
108 South 6th Avenue
Yakima, WA 98902

Issued Weekly

Phone: 509-575-8903 Fax: 575-5648

Volume XXXV – Number 58

Thursday October 11, 2018,

2018 Crop	APPLES UTILIZED FOR PROCESSING IN 2,000 LB (1 TON) UNITS							
						Total To Date	Final	
Week Ending		15-Sep	22-Sep	29-Sep	6-Oct	2018	2017	2017
Appalachian (VA - WV - MD - PA)	Juice	668	799	938	866	5,533	9,239	31,198
	Canners	4,345	4,696	4,644	4,341	23,222	31,284	164,725
	Total	5,013	5,495	5,582	5,207	28,755	40,523	195,923
California	Juice	0	0	0	0	0	8,493	22,926
	Peelers	0	0	0	0	0	1,864	4,102
	Total	0	0	0	0	0	10,357	27,028
Washington	Juice	1,370	1,208	1,709	2,558	12,569	10,780	296,190
	Peelers	1,540	4,174	3,389	2,843	15,613	14,999	209,408
	Total	2,910	5,382	5,098	5,401	28,182	25,779	505,598
TOTAL		7,923	10,877	10,680	10,608	56,937	76,659	728,549

Revised figures in **BOLD**

2017 Crop	APPLES UTILIZED FOR PROCESSING IN 2,000 LB (1 TON) UNITS							
						Total To Date	Final	
Week Ending		15-Sep	22-Sep	29-Sep	6-Oct	2017	2016	2016
Appalachian (VA - WV - MD - PA)	Juice	0	0	0	0	31,198	46,523	46,523
	Canners	0	0	0	0	164,725	170,866	170,866
	Total	0	0	0	0	195,923	217,389	217,389
California	Juice	0	0	0	0	25,236	46,606	46,606
	Peelers	0	0	0	0	4,927	4,719	4,719
	Total	0	0	0	0	30,163	51,325	51,325
Washington	Juice	3,595	5,216	2,894	4,384	296,190	252,534	252,534
	Peelers	1,510	1,370	1,706	1,760	209,408	173,052	173,052
	Total	5,105	6,586	4,600	6,144	505,598	425,586	425,586
TOTAL		5,105	6,586	4,600	6,144	731,684	694,300	694,300

APPALACHIAN DISTRICT (VA, WV, MD, PA): Trading active. Price steady. Canner U.S. One FOB packing house or receiving stations per cwt regular and premium Yorks 2 1/2 inch and up \$12.00-13.00, various other hard varieties \$10.00-11.00; Juice stock from tree picked and sorts various varieties per cwt U.S. Cider grade \$8.50-\$10.00 mostly 8.50-9.00 occasional higher. The District is experiencing temperatures 10-15 degrees above normal with high humidity. More seasonable temperatures are expected at the end of the current week. Quality variable.

MICHIGAN: Trading is fairly active for increased supplies of apples. Prices for juice apples are higher. Juice apples are 9.00-12.00 per cwt. with some including specific varieties higher, f.o.b. packing shed or receiving station. The Michigan Processing Apple Growers Marketing Committee did not negotiate a minimum juice price or for undersize process apples for the 2018 season. MACMA did negotiate the following processing peeler and canner apple prices with several processors for the 2018 crop, 2-1/2 inch and up per cwt.: Idared 12.75, Jonagold and Crispin 12.00, hard varieties (including Jonathan, Empire and Jonathan) 11.75, soft varieties (mostly McIntosh, Red Delicious and summer varieties) 10.00.

October 3, 2018 Report. Trading is fairly active for increased supplies of apples. Juice apples are mostly 8.00 per cwt. with some including specific varieties 10.00 and higher, f.o.b. packing shed or receiving station. The Michigan Processing Apple Growers Marketing Committee did not negotiate a minimum juice price or for undersize process apples for the 2018 season. MACMA did negotiate the following processing peeler and canner apple prices with several processors for the 2018 crop, 2-1/2 inch and up per cwt.: Idared 12.75, Jonagold and Crispin 12.00, hard varieties (including Jonathan, Empire and Jonathan) 11.75, soft varieties (mostly McIntosh, Red Delicious and summer varieties) 10.00.

NEW YORK: Movement of apples for juice stock and canners/peelers from tree picked storable apples, packinghouse sorts or lower grade apples for immediate use, is expected to increase seasonally. Supply is heavy. Trading is active. Prices slightly higher. Purchase prices listed are variety, size and quality dependent. Prices for processing apples on Wednesday, October 10, 2018 F.O.B. packing house or receiving station per cwt. 2018 crop: Juice Stock - (Utilizing All Available Varieties from tree picked storable apples and packinghouse sorts) \$8.00-\$15.00 mostly \$9.00.

WASHINGTON: Offerings to processors heavy. Trading moderate. Prices generally unchanged. Prices for Wednesday, October 10, 2018, F.O.B. Packing house or receiving station per ton 2017 and 2018 Crop. Wide range in prices. Juice \$60.00-90.00, some \$40.00-50.00. Peelers \$160.00-200.00, mostly \$170.00-200.00, some \$110.00-130.00.

APPLE JUICE CONCENTRATE - DOMESTIC – UNITED STATES: Prices for apple juice concentrate for the period October 04, 2018 - 10, 2018. Prices represent open (spot) market sales/offers, F.O.B Shipping Point, Shipping Point Basis with of Acidity 1.0-3.5 percent weight/weight as malic acid, color 40-70 percent, brix minimum of 70.0, various containers (drums, bins, or bulk liquid packaging). May include promotional allowances or other incentives. No consideration is given to after-sale adjustments unless otherwise stated. Brokerage fees paid by the shipper are included in the price reported. Excludes freight charges, containers included unless otherwise stated. Prices offered per gallon basis in U.S. Dollars. United States Sales/Offerings light \$8.00-\$8.55 occas lower.

-IMPORTS - PORTS OF ENTRY EAST COAST: Prices for apple juice concentrate for the period October 04, 2018 - October 10, 2018. Acidity 1.0-3.5 percent weight/weight as malic acid, color 40-70 percent, brix minimum of 70.0, various containers (drums, bins, or bulk liquid packaging). Sales Ex Doc, excludes freight charges, all duties paid, containers included unless otherwise stated. Prices offered to importers per gallon basis in U.S. Dollars. China Sales/Offerings moderate \$7.50-\$8.35 mostly \$7.50-\$7.95. Europe Sales/Offerings moderate \$6.50-\$7.50 mostly \$6.70-\$6.90. Turkey Sales/Offerings moderate \$7.00-\$7.30. South America Sales/Offerings supplies in too few hands to establish a market.

ORGANIC: Turkey Sales/Offerings light \$8.75-\$11.50 mostly \$9.25-\$11.00.

-IMPORTS - PORTS OF ENTRY WEST COAST: Prices for apple juice concentrate for the period October 04, 2018 - October 10, 2018. Acidity 1.0-3.5 percent weight/weight as malic acid, color 40-70 percent, brix minimum of 70.0, various containers (drums, bins, or bulk liquid packaging). Sales Ex Doc, excludes freight charges, all duties paid, containers included unless otherwise stated. Prices offered to importers per gallon basis in U.S. Dollars. China Sales/Offerings moderate \$7.50-\$7.95.

NATIONAL SHIPPING POINT TRENDS

Unless otherwise stated, shipments, crossings or imports are for the **weeks ending September 23 and 30, and October 07, 2018** in that order in thousand hundredweight (cwt) or 100,000 pound units. Expected movement is for **the period September 30-October 13, 2018**. Prices are for **Tuesday, October 09, 2018 compared to Monday, October 01, 2018**. Unless otherwise stated, sales are F.O.B. Shipping Point Basis (including Delivered Sales, F.O.B. Shipping Point Basis) or port of entry and extra services are included. Prices represent open (spot) market sales by first handlers on product of generally good quality and condition unless otherwise stated and may include promotional allowances or other incentives. No consideration is given to after-sale adjustments unless otherwise stated. Brokerage fees paid by shipper are included in the price reported.

---APPLES: YAKIMA VALLEY AND WENATCHEE DISTRICT WASHINGTON---2017 CROP Shipments 314-194-163 (Includes Exports 92-51-59)---Movement of 2017 crop expected to decrease. Trading moderate. Prices generally unchanged. Washington Extra Fancy carton tray pack Fuji 72-88s mostly 17.00-19.00, 100s mostly 15.00-17.00, 113s mostly 14.00-16.00; Granny Smith 72-80s 18.00-22.00, 88s mostly 16.00-18.00, 100s mostly 15.00-17.00, 113s mostly 14.00-16.00, 125s mostly 12.00-14.00.

YAKIMA VALLEY AND WENATCHEE DISTRICT WASHINGTON---2018 CROP Shipments 641-683- 707(Includes Exports 107-118-122)---Movement expected to increase. Trading moderate. Prices Granny Smith higher, Honeycrisp 64- 100s lower, Red Delicious slightly lower, others generally unchanged. Washington Extra Fancy carton tray pack Red Delicious 72-125s mostly 17.00-18.00; Golden Delicious 72s 26.00-28.00, 80-88s mostly 23.00-25.00, 100s mostly 20.00-22.00, 113s mostly 18.00-20.00; Granny Smith 64-72s mostly 22.00-23.00, 80s mostly 21.00, 88s mostly 20.00-21.00, 100s 19.00- 20.00, 113s mostly 19.00-20.00. Gala 64-72s mostly 19.00-21.00, 80-88s mostly 18.00-20.00, 100s mostly 17.00-19.00, 113s 16.00-18.00, 125s mostly 16.00-18.00; Honeycrisp 64-88s mostly 48.00-52.90, 100s mostly 43.00-47.90, 113s mostly 40.00-44.90; ORGANIC Gala 72-88s mostly 30.00- 34.00, 100s 22.00-26.00.

MICHIGAN---Shipments 80-118*-122---Movement expected to decrease slightly. Trading fairly active. Prices slightly lower. Prices U.S. Extra Fancy cartons traypack Gala 100s mostly 26.00-29.00, McIntosh 88s 24.00-28.00, Honeycrisp 80s mostly 50.00-64.00, Red Delicious 80s 20.00-25.00, 12 3-pound filmbags 2 1/2 inch minimum Gala 19.00-22.00, Fuji 19.00-23. 00, Red Delicious mostly 16.00-18.00, McIntosh, Golden Delicious and Jonathan 16.00-19.00, Honeycrisp mostly 36.00-45.00. *revised.

NEW YORK---Shipments 80-94-105---Movement expected to remain about the same. Trading moderate. Prices Honeycrisp lower, others generally unchanged. Cartons U.S. Extra Fancy 12 3-pound film bags 2 1/2 inch minimum Gala mostly 20.00-22.00; McIntosh mostly 18.00-20.00; Empire mostly 18.00-20.00; Cortland mostly 18.00-20.00; Ginger Gold mostly 18.00- 20.00; Honeycrisp mostly 45.00. Cartons U.S. Extra Fancy tray pack Gala 80s-88s 27.00-29.00, 100s mostly 23.00-26.00; McIntosh 80s-88s mostly 25.00-27.00; Empire 80s-88s mostly 25.00-26.00; Cortland 72s-88s mostly 26.00; Ginger Gold 80s-88s mostly 25.00-26.00; Honeycrisp 80s-88s mostly 60.00.

APPALACHIAN DISTRICT (MD-PA-VA-WV)---Shipments 38-38-44---Movement expected to increase. Trading fairly active. Prices about unchanged. Cartons traypack U.S. Extra Fancy Red Delicious 72s-88s mostly \$21.00-22.00, 100s mostly \$19.00-21.00, Golden Delicious 72s-88s mostly \$24.00-26.00, Gala 72s-80s mostly \$30.00, 88s mostly \$28.00- 30.00, 100s mostly \$28.00, Ginger Gold 72s-88s \$22.00-24.00, Honeycrisp 72s-88s \$59.00-66.00; cartons 12-3 pound filmbags Red Delicious mostly \$19.00-20.00, Golden Delicious mostly \$19.00-21.00, Gala \$21.75- 23.00, McIntosh \$21.00 and Ginger Gold mostly \$19.00- 20.00. Temperatures the past week were 10-15 degrees above normal; however, cooler, more seasonable weather is predicted late current week.

SAN JOAQUIN VALLEY CALIFORNIA---Shipments 42-39-27---Movement expected to decrease seasonally. Trading moderate. Prices generally unchanged. Cartons U.S. Extra Fancy 12 3-pound film bags 2 1/2 inch minimum Granny Smith mostly 18.90-20.90. Cartons U.S. Extra Fancy tray pack Granny Smith 80s-88s 30.90- 32.90, 100s 22.90-26.90, 113s 20.90-24.90.

NEW ENGLAND---Shipments 6-8-9---Movement expected to remain about the same. Too few open market sales to establish a market.

WESTERN NORTH CAROLINA---Light movement underway, however, late frost and hail damage during the growing season have affected sizing and availability; some apples being diverted to processors. Varieties include Ginger Gold, Gala, Golden Delicious, and Red Delicious. Currently, no F.O.B. is being issued

---PEARS: YAKIMA VALLEY AND WENATCHEE DISTRICT WASHINGTON---2018 CROP Shipments 112-138-135 (Includes Exports 25-31-41)---Movement expected about the same. Trading moderate. Prices lower. Cartons wrapped Bartlett US One 70-80s 27.00-29.00, 90s mostly 25.00-27.00, 100s mostly 23.00-25.00, 110s mostly 20.00-22.00, 120s mostly 19.00-21.00, 135s mostly 18.00. Bosc 70-90s 28.00-30.90, 100s mostly 26.00-28.80, 110s mostly 24.00-26.90.

NORTHERN CALIFORNIA INCLUDING SAN JOAQUIN VALLEY---Shipments 53-51-40--- Movement expected to decrease seasonally. Trading moderate. Prices Bartlett 40 pound wrapped 70s lower, others generally unchanged. Bartlett 40 pound cartons wrapped U.S. One 70s mostly 19.00-22.00, 80s mostly 20.00, 90s mostly 18.00-19.00, 100s 18.00, 110s 17.00-18.00, 120s 17.00-18.00. Bartlett 36 pound cartons tight fill U.S. One 90 size 17.00, 100 size mostly 16.00, 110 size 15.00-16.00, 120 size 15.00-16.00. Bosc Golden 40 pound cartons wrapped U.S. One 70s mostly 24.00-28.00, 80s mostly 24.00-28.00, 90s mostly 24.00-26.00, 100s mostly 24.00-28.00, 110s mostly 21.00-24.00. ORGANIC Bartlett 40 pound cartons wrapped U.S. One 70s 32.00-36.00, 90s mostly 32.00- 34.00

**National Summary of Advertised Retail Prices for Fresh Apples and Apple Juice
At Major Retail Supermarket Outlets for sales ending during the period of 09/29 to 10/11.**

		FRUITS							
Commodity	Variety	Unit	THIS WEEK		LAST WEEK		LAST YEAR		
			Stores With Ads	Wtd Avg Price	Stores With Ads	Wtd Avg Price	Stores With Ads	Wtd Avg Price	
CONVENTIONAL									
Apples, Processed	Juice	64 oz (1/2 gallon)	4,360	1.83	3,857	1.80	6,935	2.54	
Apples, Processed	Juice	96 oz (3/4 gallon)	3	2.79					
Apples, Processed	Juice	128 oz (1 gallon)	54	3.95	250	4.08	74	2.99	
Apples, Processed	Juice Marked Cider	64 oz (1/2 gallon)	3,271	2.78	873	2.43	5,995	3.00	
Apples, Processed	Juice Marked Cider	128 oz (1 gallon)	1,181	4.81	1,565	4.39	1,238	5.72	
ORGANIC									
Apples, Processed	Juice	64 oz (1/2 gallon)	419	4.56	751	2.95	196	3.46	
Apples, Processed	Juice	128 oz (1 gallon)	130	6.99	276	6.99	145	6.99	
Apples, Processed	Juice Marked Cider	64 oz (1/2 gallon)	86	6.99					

REGIONAL DETAILS

Commodity Variety	Unit	N. EAST				S. EAST				MIDWEST			
		Price Range	Stores With Ads	Wtd Avg Price	% Marked Local	Price Range	Stores With Ads	Wtd Avg Price	% Marked Local	Price Range	Stores With Ads	Wtd Avg Price	% Marked Local
CONVENTIONAL													
Apples, Processed Juice	64 oz (1/2 gallon)	0.98-2.50	1,394	1.71		1.45-2.00	512	1.88		0.98-2.50	712	2.00	
Apples, Processed Juice	96 oz (3/4 gallon)	2.79	3	2.79									
Apples, Processed Juice	128 oz (1 gallon)									3.79-3.99	54	3.95	
Apples, Processed Juice Marked Cider	64 oz (1/2 gallon)	1.99-4.99	1,234	3.11		2.49-3.99	436	2.52		0.99-3.99	589	2.61	
Apples, Processed Juice Marked Cider	128 oz (1 gallon) gallon)	3.99-5.99	402	4.99		3.98-4.99	92	4.04		3.49-5.99	547	4.73	
ORGANIC													
Apples, Processed Juice	64 oz (1/2 gallon)	2.99-3.99	226	3.21						2.99-3.99	25	3.39	
Apples, Processed Juice	128 oz (1 gallon)					6.99	31	6.99					
Apples, Processed Juice Marked Cider	64 oz (1/2 gallon)	6.99	86	6.99									
Commodity Variety	Unit	S. CENT				S. WEST				N. WEST			
		Price Range	Stores With Ads	Wtd Avg Price	% Marked Local	Price Range	Stores With Ads	Wtd Avg Price	% Marked Local	Price Range	Stores With Ads	Wtd Avg Price	% Marked Local
CONVENTIONAL													
Apples, Processed Juice	64 oz (1/2 gallon)	0.99-2.00	545	1.67		0.99-2.59	828	1.85		0.99-2.50	327	1.61	
Apples, Processed Juice Marked Cider	64 oz (1/2 gallon)	1.49-3.99	447	2.73		1.79-2.49	420	2.38		0.99-3.49	126	2.52	
Apples, Processed Juice Marked Cider	128 oz (1 gallon) gallon)	4.99	60	4.99						5.00-6.98	79	5.08	4
ORGANIC													
Apples, Processed Juice	64 oz (1/2 gallon)					6.99	146	6.99		3.29-4.99	22	3.60	
Apples, Processed Juice	128 oz (1 gallon)	6.99	99	6.99									
Commodity Variety	Unit	ALASKA				HAWAII							
		Price Range	Stores With Ads	Wtd Avg Price	% Marked Local	Price Range	Stores With Ads	Wtd Avg Price	% Marked Local				
CONVENTIONAL													
Apples, Processed Juice	64 oz (1/2 gallon)	2.00-6.99	36	6.57		2.00	6	2.00					
Apples, Processed Juice Marked Cider	64 oz (1/2 gallon)	3.99-4.99	13	4.84		2.49	6	2.49					
Apples, Processed Juice Marked Cider	128 oz (1 gallon)	9.99	1	9.99									

APPLE JUICE & APPLE JUICE CONCENTRATE IMPORTS						
Area/Partners of Origin	January 2018 -August 2018			August 2018		
	Quantity in Liters	Value in Dollars	CIF Value(4)	Quantity in Liters	Value in Dollars	CIF Value(4)
APPLE JUICE BRUX LESS THAN 20, NOT FORTIFIED OR FERMENTED, NO ADDED SPIRITS (2009710000)						
Argentina	-	-	-	-	-	-
Australia(*)	5,082	26,519	27,431	330	2,172	2,283
Austria	-	-	-	-	-	-
British Pacific I	-	-	-	-	-	-
Bulgaria	-	-	-	-	-	-
Canada	903,349	591,600	605,127	79,002	62,615	63,767
Chile	-	-	-	-	-	-
China	1,893,453	1,054,232	1,076,949	113,837	76,266	77,942
Colombia	5,916	33,364	35,377	-	-	-
Cyprus	50,232	37,428	43,515	6,552	4,540	5,404
Egypt	22,275	10,931	14,018	-	-	-
France(*)	190,281	107,013	117,548	-	-	-
Germany(*)	110,880	112,260	147,826	-	-	-
Guatemala	19,166	15,342	17,939	-	-	-
Italy(*)	8,503	15,456	17,556	8,503	15,456	17,556
Japan	2,656	9,003	9,160	1,756	6,476	6,570
Korea, South	3,000	7,830	8,289	1,000	2,700	2,873
Mexico	639,900	491,061	494,146	154,469	123,084	123,994
Morocco	5,040	4,536	4,902	5,040	4,536	4,902
New Zealand(*)	-	-	-	-	-	-
Poland	50,731	22,541	25,905	13,459	3,837	4,703
Serbia	-	-	-	-	-	-
South Africa	501,595	370,061	377,043	8,853	8,363	8,685
Spain	48,346	21,037	25,185	-	-	-
Trinidad and T	2,839	4,625	5,084	-	-	-
Turkey	755,789	608,034	642,749	82,544	72,412	76,664
Ukraine	-	-	-	-	-	-
United Arab Em	-	-	-	-	-	-
United Kingdom	-	-	-	-	-	-

APPLE JUICE CONCENTRATE - FROZEN (2009790010)

Argentina	-	-	-	-	-	-
Austria	27,448	99,800	103,762	-	-	-
Azerbaijan	-	-	-	-	-	-
Brazil	37,104,233	7,236,306	7,984,756	-	-	-
Chile	661,384	148,677	165,027	-	-	-
China	102,836,647	22,199,900	24,063,393	-	-	-
Mexico	484,079	284,902	285,912	-	-	-
Netherlands	572,444	229,456	251,083	-	-	-
New Zealand(*)	1,458,625	611,357	625,817	-	-	-
Peru	-	-	-	-	-	-
Poland	5,240,088	972,720	1,035,720	-	-	-
Spain	6,489	25,375	25,575	-	-	-
Turkey	20,625,357	7,606,749	8,065,181	-	-	-
Ukraine	84,986	30,745	30,945	-	-	-

ORGANIC APPLE JUICE - FROZEN 2009790010

Austria	13,724	32,648	34,629	13,724	32,648	34,629
China	5,871,068	1,872,276	1,984,676	3,994,710	1,269,663	1,345,863
Turkey	2,987,806	1,059,779	1,112,982	654,912	387,728	408,266

APPLE JUICE FROZEN - OTHER (2009790017)

Brazil	12,452,909	2,364,220	2,636,470	-	-	-
China	55,802,021	12,432,272	13,391,804	40,462,249	8,687,540	9,378,327
Turkey	1,175,915	280,420	294,420	425,165	137,200	145,200

APPLE JUICE & APPLE JUICE CONCENTRATE IMPORTS						
	January 2018 - August 2018			August 2018		
Area/Partners of Origin	Quantity in Liters	Value in Dollars	CIF Value(4)	Quantity in Liters	Value in Dollars	CIF Value(4)
APPLE JUICE CONCENTRATE - NOT FROZEN (2009790020)						
Argentina	50,266,369	14,081,860	14,399,555	26,330,290	7,981,460	8,114,648
Austria	805,404	235,096	252,460	-	-	-
Barbados	30,838	73,760	81,136	826	11,542	12,696
Belgium-Luxer	4,140	6,168	6,942	-	-	-
Brazil	-	-	-	-	-	-
Bulgaria	4,320	2,885	3,658	-	-	-
Canada	250,440	159,297	161,675	1,200	2,165	2,174
Chile	38,579,721	13,089,996	13,993,793	6,471,813	2,671,395	2,777,210
China	915,895,753	206,215,587	222,767,143	137,056,696	31,966,529	34,471,519
Colombia	-	-	-	-	-	-
Costa Rica	106,219	38,702	41,800	-	-	-
Cyprus	42,840	26,810	30,218	32,760	20,182	22,077
Denmark(*)	-	-	-	-	-	-
Dominican Re	9,305	7,579	7,689	-	-	-
Ecuador	2,911	21,036	25,686	-	-	-
France(*)	1,231,629	4,103,445	4,453,809	297,082	937,483	1,021,166
Germany(*)	32,173	82,668	88,668	-	-	-
Guatemala	3,485	2,789	2,790	-	-	-
Guyana	1,000	4,554	5,009	1,000	4,554	5,009
Hungary	12,500,176	3,782,512	4,032,112	2,283,686	837,729	883,329
India	-	-	-	-	-	-
Israel(*)	-	-	-	-	-	-
Italy(*)	2,400,778	6,569,618	7,378,899	171,369	434,934	490,909
Japan	13,538	44,183	46,574	1,500	4,177	4,275
Latvia	52,430	17,107	18,817	-	-	-
Macedonia	3,450	3,786	4,176	-	-	-
Mexico	98,744	263,690	264,461	27,254	74,468	74,668
Moldova	13,080	10,207	11,392	-	-	-
Netherlands	721,856	318,094	347,979	367,494	150,618	165,038
New Zealand(*)	977,103	435,934	446,139	364,039	110,370	110,430
Pakistan	-	-	-	-	-	-
Peru	74,678	97,745	103,894	-	-	-
Poland	1,459,708	342,285	358,533	-	-	-
Romania	-	-	-	-	-	-
South Africa	2,188,204	583,400	661,019	-	-	-
Spain	489,292	244,419	257,947	114,074	42,240	44,240
Taiwan	13,193	14,112	14,729	3,770	4,032	4,250
Thailand	20,526	23,900	26,830	-	-	-
Trinidad and T	-	-	-	-	-	-
Turkey	72,333,994	20,421,423	21,622,032	10,864,044	2,917,561	3,079,985
Ukraine	303,570	265,121	265,658	216,328	239,268	239,271
United Kingdor	21,210	62,863	65,577	-	-	-
Uruguay	125,612	461,278	463,000	55	3,231	3,232
Venezuela	-	-	-	-	-	-
Grand Total	1,353,701,945	333,144,384	358,499,700	230,631,385	59,311,174	63,233,754

1. Data Source: Department of Commerce, U.S. Census Bureau, Foreign Trade Statistics

2. All zeroes for a data item may show that statistics exist in the other import type.

3. (*) denotes a country that is a summarization of its component countries.

4. Users should use cautious interpretation on QUANTITY reports using mixed units of

5. Product Group : Harmonized

FRESH APPLE SHIPMENTS BY ORIGINS
(AMOUNTS ARE SHOWN IN UNITS OF 40,000 LBS OR 1,000 40 LB PACKAGES)

COMMODITY	SEP 30	SEP 23	OCT 01	TOTAL THIS	TOTAL LAST	
MODE	OCT 06	SEP 29	OCT 07	SEASON THRU	SEASON THRU	TOTAL
ORIGIN	2018	2018	2017	OCT 06 2018	OCT 07 2017	LAST SEASON
APPLES						
RAIL						
CALIFORNIA-CENTRAL	-	-	-	23	-	-
WASHINGTON	83	68	56	713	694	4660
TOTAL	83	68	56	735	694	4660
PIGGYBACK						
CALIFORNIA-CENTRAL	8	16	-	134	21	21
OREGON	3	1	5	25	35	297
WASHINGTON	4	5	2	27	22	209
TOTAL	16	22	7	187	78	527
TRUCK						
APPALACHIA	109	94	116	599	750	3162
APPALACHIA EXPT	-	-	-	1	1	83
CALIFORNIA-CENTRAL	55	75	27	649	1154	1230
CALIFORNIA-CENTRAL EXPT	-	-	-	-	2	2
IDAHO	7	19	13	53	42	209
IDAHO EXPT	1	-	2	10	9	200
MICHIGAN	305	296	311	1085	1378	6647
NORTH CAROLINA	-	-	20	-	112	322
NEW ENGLAND	22	19	20	87	90	712
NEW ENGLAND EXPT	-	-	-	-	-	6
NEW YORK	259	235	261	1183	1211	7784
NEW YORK EXPT	2	-	2	2	5	163
OREGON	30	23	76	173	335	1576
WASHINGTON	1342	1404	1361	7442	10121	80900
WASHINGTON EXPT	435	408	351	1957	2326	44725
TOTAL	2566	2573	2560	13241	17535	147721
U.S. TOTAL	2664	2663	2623	14163	18306	152908
IMPORT						
ARGENTINA	-	-	-	339	504	504
CANADA	-	3	-	5	7	52
CHILE	8	-	1	4929	6349	6349
CHINA	-	-	2	25	70	262
FRANCE	-	-	-	-	1	1
NEW ZEALAND	1	-	-	2247	2389	2396
IMPORT TOTAL	9	3	3	7545	9320	9563
APPLES - ORGANIC						
CALIFORNIA-CENTRAL	4	6	-	39	106	107
CALIFORNIA-CENTRAL EXPT	-	-	-	-	4	4
WASHINGTON	294	293	293	1661	1408	13100
WASHINGTON EXPT	18	15	14	107	60	967
TOTAL	316	314	307	1806	1578	14177
U.S. TOTAL	316	314	307	1806	1578	14177
COMMODITY TOTAL	2989	2979	2934	23514	29204	176648

The National Apple Processing Report is available by email subscription for free. If you would like to have the National Apple Processing Report delivered to your email box, please call the Market News Customer Service Center at 1-559-487-5178 and sign up today.

FRESH PEAR SHIPMENTS BY ORIGINS
(AMOUNTS ARE SHOWN IN UNITS OF 45,000 LBS OR 1,000 45 LB PACKAGES)

COMMODITY	SEP 30	SEP 23	OCT 01	TOTAL THIS	TOTAL LAST	
MODE	OCT 06	SEP 29	OCT 07	SEASON THRU	SEASON THRU	TOTAL
ORIGIN	2018	2018	2017	OCT 06 2018	OCT 07 2017	LAST SEASON
PEARS						
RAIL						
CALIFORNIA-NORTH	-	-	24	3	382	386
OREGON	2	-	-	2	-	22
TOTAL	2	-	24	6	382	408
PIGGYBACK						
CALIFORNIA-CENTRAL	-	-	-	1	-	-
CALIFORNIA-NORTH	1	3	-	29	34	42
OREGON	1	1	1	8	10	103
WASHINGTON	-	-	-	-	-	2
TOTAL	2	4	1	38	44	147
TRUCK						
CALIFORNIA-NORTH	83	105	60	1774	1724	1971
OREGON	133	146	225	597	508	6376
WASHINGTON	169	165	210	992	1183	7108
WASHINGTON EXPT	88	70	102	439	330	2590
TOTAL	473	487	596	3802	3746	18045
U.S. TOTAL	477	491	622	3846	4172	18600
IMPORT						
ARGENTINA	-	-	-	1428	1781	1781
CHILE	-	-	-	843	699	699
FRANCE	-	-	-	-	-	8
NEW ZEALAND	-	-	-	75	56	56
SOUTH AFRICA	-	-	-	7	29	29
IMPORT TOTAL	-	-	-	2353	2565	2573
PEARS - ORGANIC						
CALIFORNIA-NORTH	4	5	3	44	85	103
CALIFORNIA-NORTH EXPT	-	-	-	-	2	2
WASHINGTON	42	43	49	278	261	1081
WASHINGTON EXPT	2	2	-	17	11	70
TOTAL	48	50	51	340	359	1257
U.S. TOTAL	48	50	51	340	359	1257
COMMODITY TOTAL	525	540	673	6539	7097	22430

[2000005657](#) The Agricultural Marketing Service has issued Solicitation 2000005657 for the procurement of Canned Fruit.

[2000005660](#) The Agricultural Marketing Service has issued Solicitation 2000005660 for the procurement of Frozen Blueberry.

[2000005662](#) The Agricultural Marketing Service has issued Solicitation 2000005662 for the procurement of Dried Fruit.

[2000005663](#) The Agricultural Marketing Service has issued Solicitation 2000005663 for the procurement of Cranberry Juice Concentrate.

The **USDA Agriculture Marketing Service**, through the Commodity Procurement Branch of the Fruit and Vegetable Programs, buys fresh and processed fruits, vegetables and specialty items from industry vendors. The service provides people with nutritious food and removes surplus production from the marketplace. Both fresh and processed apples are included in these purchases. Information on commodity purchasing and invitation acceptances can be obtained on the web at: <http://www.ams.usda.gov/AMSV1.0/FVFoodProcurement> Then click on the *Purchase Announcements* or *Weekly Purchase Reports* link in the middle of the page to proceed to the listing of current offers and purchase results.